HGF Series
Hydrostatic Steering Unit
Catalog HY13-1560-002/US
Catalog HY13-1560-002/US
5000, 02/03, EcoQuest Printing
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Hydraulic Pump/Motor Division
2745 Snapps Ferry Rd.

6 1560 psi (108 Bar)
8 1740 psi (120 Bar)
Model Number Explanation
X XHGF
RP
Hydrostatic Steering Unit
HGF Series
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Hydraulic Pump/Motor Division
Greeneville, Tennessee USA
3
Catalog HY13-1560-002/US
1560-002.P65, pm
HGF
Hydraguide™ Series 08 10 12 16 20 24
Displacement English 3.30 4.13 4.95 6.60 8.25 9.9
(in3/rev)  (cm3/rev) Metric 54.1 67.7 81.1 108.2 135.2 162.3
Operating Pressure Maximum 1800 1800 1800 1800 1800 1800
(psi)  (Bar) 125 125 125 125 125 125
Operating Temperature Maximum 200 200 200 200 200 200
(°F)  (°C) 93.3 93.3 93.3 93.3 93.3 93.3
Continuous 8 8 8 8 8 8
Flow Rated 30.3 30.3 30.3 30.3 30.3 30.3
(gpm)  (liters/min)
Recommended2 1.71 2.15 2.57 3.43 4.29 5.14
(120 rpm) 6.47 8.14 9.73 12.98 16.24 19.45
Weight 8.8 9.04 9.28 9.77 10.25 10.75
(lbs)  (kg) 3.99 4.10 4.21 4.43 4.65 4.88
“A” Dimensions3 4.37 4.50 4.62 4.87 5.12 5.42
(in)  (mm) 111.0 114.2 117.3 123.6 130.0 137.5
“B” Dimensions 5.3 5.4 5.6 5.8 6.1 6.4
(in)  (mm) 134.6 137.1 142.2 147.3 154.9 162.6
1 English dimensions are control values; metric values are conversions.
2 For two handwheel turns per second.
3 Length from mounting face to end of Hydraguide end.
Fluid/Filtration
Automatic transmission fluid (ATF) or
contact your Parker Sales Engineer
for other fluid recommendations.
Use 20-50 micrometer nominal
filtration.
HGF Delta P -vs- Flow at 130° F (54.5° C) (113 SUS)
Inlet Flow (GPM)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Inlet Flow (LPM)
4 8 11 15 18 23 26 30 34 38
(B
A
R)
1.4
2.8
4.1
5.5
6.9
8.3
(P
SI
)
20
40
60
80
100
120
Specifications
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Hydraulic Pump/Motor Division
Greeneville, Tennessee USA
Hydrostatic Steering Unit
HGF Series
Catalog HY13-1560-002/US
4

Hornwire Column
(Single or Dual Contact)
Standard Column
Columns
Hydrostatic Steering Unit
HGF Series
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Hydraulic Pump/Motor Division
Greeneville, Tennessee USA
7
Catalog HY13-1560-002/US
1560-002.P65, pm
Steering Column Selection
HGF
Part Number “B” Length - in (mm) Specification
Standard SKF000340400 4 (101.6) 3/4" x 40; no horn contact
SKF000340600 6 (152.4) 3/4" x 40; no horn contact
SKF000340800 8 (203.2) 3/4" x 40; no horn contact
SKF000341200 12 (304.8) 3/4" x 40; no horn contact
SKF000341600 16 (406.4) 3/4" x 40; no horn contact
SKF000342200 22 (558.8) 3/4" x 40; no horn contact
SKF000342400 24 (609.6) 3/4" x 40; no horn contact
SKF000343200 32 (812.8) 3/4" x 40; no horn contact
SKF000343450 34.5 (876.3) 3/4" x 40; no horn contact
Single Hornwire SKF001340800 8 (203.2) 3/4" x 40; single horn contact
SKF001341200 12 (304.8) 3/4" x 40; single horn contact
SKF001341600 16 (406.4) 3/4" x 40; single horn contact
SKF001342400 24 (609.6) 3/4" x 40; single horn contact
SKF001343200 32 (812.8) 3/4" x 40; single horn contact
Dual Hornwire SKF002340800 8 (203.2) 3/4" x 40; dual horn contact
SKF002341200 12 (304.8) 3/4" x 40; dual horn contact
SKF002341600 16 (406.4) 3/4" x 40; dual horn contact
SKF002342400 24 (609.6) 3/4" x 40; dual horn contact
SKF002343200 32 (812.8) 3/4" x 40; dual horn contact
Notes:
1. Steering wheel horn button not included in
column kits. Order part number 465611
separately.
2. Steering wheel nut included with column.
3. For column lengths or horn wires not
shown above, contact your Parker Sales
Engineer.
HGF
Part Number “B” Length - in (mm) Specification
Standard SKF000780400 4 (101.6) 7/8" x 36; no horn contact
SKF000780600 6 (152.4) 7/8" x 36; no horn contact
SKF000780800 8 (203.2) 7/8" x 36; no horn contact
SKF000781200 12 (304.8) 7/8" x 36; no horn contact
SKF000781600 16 (406.4) 7/8" x 36; no horn contact
SKF000782200 22 (558.8) 7/8" x 36; no horn contact
SKF000782400 24 (609.6) 7/8" x 36; no horn contact
SKF000783200 32 (812.8) 7/8" x 36; no horn contact
SKF000783450 34.5 (876.3) 7/8" x 36; no horn contact
Single Hornwire SKF001780800 8 (203.2) 7/8" x 36; single horn contact
SKF001781200 12 (304.8) 7/8" x 36; single horn contact
SKF001781600 16 (406.4) 7/8" x 36; single horn contact
SKF001782400 24 (609.6) 7/8" x 36; single horn contact
SKF001783200 32 (812.8) 7/8" x 36; single horn contact
Dual Hornwire SKF002780800 8 (203.2) 7/8" x 36; dual horn contact
SKF002781200 12 (304.8) 7/8" x 36; dual horn contact
SKF002781600 16 (406.4) 7/8" x 36; dual horn contact
SKF002782400 24 (609.6) 7/8" x 36; dual horn contact
SKF002783200 32 (812.8) 7/8" x 36; dual horn contact
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Hydraulic Pump/Motor Division
Greeneville, Tennessee  USA
Hydrostatic Steering Unit